Volume 35  Issue 1     January 2009
 Public Star Party (Open House):
 Jan. 31, 2008, at Dusk
At the Observatory
General Meeting:
 February 5, 2008, 7:00pm
In the Observatory Classroom
 Please check the website for possible schedule updates and changes:

to Messier, had been discovered several months earlier.
He also found a non-moving object near the southern horn of the constellation of Taurus on
August 28, 1758. This object looked like a comet, so he knew it was a nebula. He took
measurements of it on September 12, 1758 and it became the first entry (and only supernova) in
his famous catalog. (M1 was first discovered by John Bevis in 1731.)
The German astronomer, Palitzsch, re-discovered Halley's Comet on the night of December 25,
1758. Messier re-discovered Halley's Comet on January 21, 1759, after realizing Delisle must
have made some mistake in saying where the Comet would be found. Delisle did not want to
admit his mistake and refused to publish Messier's observation of Halley's Comet. Delisle finally
allowed the re-discovery of Comet Halley to be announced on April 1, 1759, but other French
astronomers didn't believe it (maybe because it was April Fool's Day). As communication was
slow in that era, it took several months for the German astronomer’s report to get to France. The
frustration of all of this probably ignited Messier to become a comet hunter in his professional life.
Messier came across another non-comet, M2 (globular cluster in Aquarius), which was previously
discovered by Jean-Dominique Maraldi II in 1746. Messier discovered his first independent comet
on January 26, 1760 (C/1760 B1). Messier observed the transit of Venus on June 6, 1761 and he
saw Saturn's rings in the same year. Messier discovered his second independent comet on Sept.
28, 1763 (C/1763 S1) and his third independent comet on January 3, 1764 (C/1764 A1).
Messier stumbled upon M3, his first actual discovery that went into his catalog of non-comet
objects, on May 3, 1764. His notes states this nebula contains no stars! M3 is, of course, a vast
 14
globular cluster of thousands of stars. This shows that Messier's telescopes were rather limited in
ability.
A modern photograph of the Andromeda Galaxy compared with Messier’s chart from the 1700s.
Messier includes the two smaller objects, M32 and M110. Note the grid lines on M’s chart: The
chart is based on many observations, using different telescopes.
In 1765 Delisle retired and Messier was finally appointed Astronomer of the Navy, but not before
1771. On March 8, 1766 Messier discovered his fourth independent comet (C/1766 E1).
Messier included objects discovered by other astronomers, notably Halley, Derham, Maraldi,
LeGentil, Lacaille, Hevelius, Cheseaux, Bode and later on Mechain. Messier knew that the object
he numbered M40 was a double star. John Hevelius (in 1660) mentioned a nebula near this
position. For some unknown reason, Messier decided to include it in his catalog.

he made, M47 and M48 remained missing objects until the 20th century. It is worthy to note that
M49 was the first Virgo galaxy cluster member discovered. On April 1, 1771, he discovered
another comet, his 7tn independent discovery (C/ 1771 G1).
On October 31, 1771, he and his wife moved from Delisle's apartment in the College de France
into an apartment within the Hotel de Clugny where the Observatory of the Navy was located.
On March 15, 1772, his wife gave birth to a son, named Antoine-Charles. His wife died on March
23, 1772 and their son died on March 26, 1772.
 15
On April 5, 1772, Messier added M50
(originally discovered by Cassini) to his
list. After this he took a three-month
vacation. On August 10, 1773, he
discovered what is now known as
M110, but he did not catalog it. He
discovered another independent comet
on October 13, 1773 (C/1773 T1), his
eighth.
During 1773, Messier discovered M51
(spiral galaxy in Canes Venatici) and
M52, open star cluster in Cassiopeia in
1774). He was not to catalog another
nebula until M53 in February of 1777.
Messier did believe there was a planet
between Mercury and the Sun, and
had reported seeing small objects
cross the Sun's disk on June 17, 1777.
He thought they might just be
meteorites or atmospheric in nature.
In 1778 he added M54 and M55 to his
growing list and from January to June 1779, Messier noted nine more objects, M56 through M64.
The next two objects M65 and M66 were probably discovered by Messier, but credit is given to
his friend Pierre Mechain. After the discovery of M67 and M68, Messier had his second catalog
published in 1780, in the French Almanac, Connoissance des Temps. Messier and Mechain
continued to work rigorously and by August of 1780, Messier's list was up to M79. Messier
discovered his ninth independent comet on October 27, 1780 (C/1780 U2).
By April of 1781 the list was up to M103 and it was published in 1781. Shortly thereafter, Messier
added M104 to his list. On March 13, 1781, William Herschel discovered the planet Uranus.
Messier got Herschel's note on April 14, 1781, one day past Messier's own deadline for his third
catalog.
On November 6, 1781, Messier had a terrible accident. He fell 25 feet into the ice cellar and was
seriously injured. He was not up and around until November 9, 1782, a year later.
In August of 1782, William Herschel, with the help of his sister Caroline, decided to compile a
more extensive list of objects. Messier did not invest any considerable time in continuing to
search for nebulous objects anymore. Perhaps he thought that Herschel's more extensive catalog
would be better suited for comet hunters. No one really knows for sure why Messier became less
interested in continuing his list.
On January 7, 1785, Messier discovered his tenth independent comet (C/1785 A1) and his
eleventh independent comet on November 26, 1788 (C/1788 W1). On July 14, 1789, the French
Revolution started and this may have hindered Messier in publishing any new catalog.
Messier discovered his twelfth independent comet on September 27, 1793 (C/1793 S2). He
discovered his thirteenth and last independent comet on April 12, 1798 (C/1798 G1).
In 1801, Messier took part in observing the occultation of Spica by the Moon. He also did some
observations of the newly discovered asteroids Ceres and  Pallas.
Chart of M42, showing the “fish mouth”, with the
Trapezium in the center.